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Shri Heda rose—»

Mr. Deputy Speaker: 1 have allow ed more than 10 questions.

Issue o f A dver tise ments

*1046. Shri Nageshwar Prasad Sinha:
(a) Will the Minister of Information and ttroadcastin£[ be pleased to state what principles are kept in view in the matter of giving Government advertise ments to newspapers?

(b) Is there gi Common Code of ethics to guide the State Governments also in this matter?

The Minister of Information and Broadcaating (Dr. Keskar): (a) The principles which are kept in view in the matter of giving Government of India advertisements to newspapers and periodicals are: to secure the wid est possible coverage within the funds available, to reach the masses in all walks of life, particularly where the advertisements carry a message to the people, and in selecting news papers to pay due regard to effective circulation, regularity in publication, class of readership, adherence to accepted standards of journalistic ethics and other factors such as pro duction standards and the languages and areas intended to be covered.

(b> State Governments use their own discretion in the matter of plac ing advertisements issued by them.

Shri Naaeshwar Prasad Sinha: May
I know, Sir, whether certain news papers in the past have made a griev ance against the discriipinatory and ‘pick and choose* policy of the Gov ernment?

Dr. Kasikar: Yes. Sir; certain news papers have made a grievance, certain newspapers are making now and pro bably will make also in the future.

Pandit LingaraJ MIsra: Sir does che Indian language Press receive the same consideration as the English
Press?

Dr. Keskar: Unfortunately, up till now the Language Press has not been receiving sufficient percentage of our advertisements and that has been due to the principles that have been followed till now. But. as I stated just now. after re-consideration of our policy we have decided to give greater weightage to Language papers.

Shri Nageshwar Prasad Sinha: Is it the policy of Government to give advertisements also to such news papers as indulge in communal and anti-national writings?

Dr. Keskar: If the Government is convinced that any particular paper persistently indulges in false and virulous communal propaganda. Gov ernment is not inclined to give adver tisements to such newspapers.

Shri Raghuramaiah: May I know whether there is any truth in the allegation that government advertise ments are not given to certain papers because they are not continuously supporting Government, as for inst ance, the Times of India in Bombay?

Dr. Keskar: It is unfortunately a fact that it is that particular paper which has been receiving the largest amount of government adverti.sement.

Shri Dabhi: Sir, may I know whe ther one of the principles kept in view in the matter of giving adver tisements to newspapers is that the policy of the newspaper in question should not be inimical to the declar ed and implemented State policy?

Dr. Keskar: Sir, as I said the State Governments use their own discre tion. I cannot state what principles the State Governments are following;
as far as the Government of India is concerned, it is not so. An<i, in fact the majority of Government adver tisements go to papers which general ly are very critical of government
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Kttmari Annie Mascarene: May I know which are the papers selected by Government and what is the amount given to them annually?

Mr. Depuly-Speaker: The hon.
Member is wanting a list of news papers nil over India, a hundred of them. •

Kiimari Annie Mas4iarene: I want the amount given to them.

Dr. Keskar: Sir, it is not possible to give the amount because govern ment advertisements are not a fixed item. New iten̂ is come up like the National Savings Scheme and so on and a certain amount of money Is given to them. Regarding the num ber of papers also, it is not possible to give it because some papers are going out and some papers are com ing in. So, the list is a fluid «>ne.

Shri U. M. Trivedi: What is the definition of the word communal?
Is it laid down anywhere by the Gov ernment?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Hon. Mem bers understand t îat.

Shrlmaii Renu Chakrayart^y: How does it come about that the Central Government gives advertisements to papers that are critical of the Gov ernment and the State Government in Bombay specifically says that they are not going to give advertisements to papers that criticise them?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: They have no control over State Governments.

Dr. KeAar: As I said. I cannot answer for the State OotenHnMli.

I may also remind the hon. Member that the State Governments are with in their rights. We cannot either stop them from doing that. But, as far as the Central Government is concerned, I have stated the policy.

Dr. Lanka Sundaram: May I know whether Government maintains a black-list of newpapers to which advertisements are not given?

Dr. Keskar: There is no such thing as a black-list of newspapers. If the Government decides t&at a particular newspaper should not be given advertisements, then they do so. Be sides that, there is no separate black list of newspapers kept for that pur pose.

Shrimati A. Kale: How much amount is spent on advertisements by the Government of India and how much is spent on English newspapers?

Mr, Deputy-Speaker: The same question was answered just now.

Shriffiali A. Kale: I want to know the amount.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: It is not possible to give the amount as it depends upon the advertisements.

Shri Mun îswamy: The hon. Minis ter just now said that the discretion is given to the State Governments.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: They have got the right inherently.

Shri Munlswainiy: May I know ̂ if any representation is made by the newspapers against the State Govern ments, will it be taken into considera tion by the Central Government?

Mr. Depaly-Speaker: How can they? The hon. Minister has already said that this is not an appellate court over the State Government.

Shri M. S. Gunipadaswamy: May I know whether in giving advertise ments, the Government wants to con trol the policy of certain papers?
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Mr. Depttty-Speaker The Central Government does not want.

Shri Bansal; May I know if these advertisements are given through some advertisement agencies or directly by the Government to the papers?

Dr. Keskar: Generally they are givea through these agencies.

Shri Ferme Gandlii: May 1 know why the Government should not follow a policy 6 f not giving any Jidvertisemeut to any newspaper?

Mr. Oeputy-Speaker: That will^ be
<?onsidered.

M o v a b i .e a n d Immovable EVAcrF>;
PROPER'JV

*104H. Sardar A. S. Saigal: (a) Will th€> Minister of Rehabililalioii î e pleased to state whether it is a fact that Government have received a r̂ p̂iy from Pakistan Mmister for Refu trees about movable and iiomovable evacuee property?

(b) What further steps are Govern ment taking about movable and immov able evacuee property and other out standing matters?

The Minister of Rehabilitation
(Shri A. P. Jain): (a) Y e s .

(b) A series of discussions were held in Karachi from the 27th July to 13th August 1953 between the re presentatives of the Governments of India and Pakistan on the subject of evacuee property. Agreement was reached on certain matters. It is expected that further discussions will be resumed before the 20th Septem ber 1?̂ 53.
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Sardar Hukam Siagh: Will the

Government stick to their old deci sion of settling this problem indepen dently of any negotiations that may be had with Pakistan br have the recent negotiations ettected any change in that policy?

Shri A. P. Jain: The whole policy is determined by actions and reac tions of the derisions of the Govern ment as well as negotiations.

Shri Gidwani: Are Government aware that the delay in settling the question is causing great hardship and misery to the displaced persons a s evidenced by the Government adopting coercive measures such as eviction of displaced persons from their houses for non-payment of their dues and even attaching......

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Whoever is not given property is suflering. Why should there be any reasoning for it?

Shri Gidwani; Sir, the conditions are worsening. The Compensation Bill was to be introduced during this session and it is being further postponed. This is resulting tn caus ing great misery. The displaced per sons have no money and even their glasses for drinking water are attach ed.

Mr. Depuly-Speaker: Is there any necessity of bringing all this in?

ShH A. P. Jaia: I heard the hon.
Member’s lecture all right, Sir.

Shri Gidwani: Is it proper for the Minister to say, *I have heard the hon. Member’s lecture all right’? I protect strongly.

